
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 4th June, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to 
predetermination, bias or interests in items on this Agenda, 
then please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the 
meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes of meeting held 19 March 2019

1 - 6

5.  Public Questions- a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public 

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 7 - 14

7.  Corporate Strategy -Cllr Jory 15 - 50

8.  Member Locality Fund - Cllr Pearce 51 - 62

9.  Waste Collection Frequency Trial - Cllr Mott 63 - 70

10.  Devon Housing Assistance Policy - Cllr Leech 71 - 128

11.  Community Housing Delivery - Capital Requirements - Cllr 
Sellis 

129 - 138

12.  Lead Member Update - Cllr Leech

PART TWO ITEMS ARE THOSE WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE 
OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 



Page No

INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraphs given 
in Schedule 12A to the Act.”

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

13.  Lead Member Update - Cllr Leech 

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 19th day of MARCH, 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
      Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 

  
Cllr C Edmonds     Cllr N Jory 

     Cllr A F Leech  Cllr C Mott  
     Cllr R Oxborough  Cllr A Roberts 
   
 

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
 Commissioning Manager  
 Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits Practice 
 Head of Place Making 
 Head of Environment Services Practice 
 Interim Head of HR Practice 

Specialist Democratic Services 
 
Internal Audit Manager – Devon Audit Partnership 

 
Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs Baldwin, Cheadle, Lamb, Moyse, Musgrave, 
Parker, Pearce, Sheldon and Yelland. 

 
 
*HC 75 APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were received from Cllr R F D Sampson. 
 
*HC 76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made. 

 
*HC 77          MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 29 January 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to a 
correction to the minute numbering being made.  

 
*HC 78           HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting 
out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four 
months.   
 

*HC 79 SUPPORT FOR A RURAL STRATEGY 
Members were presented with a report that detailed work undertaken by the 
Rural Services Network on a Rural Strategy, and sought the Council’s 
support of such an approach. 
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Resources introduced the report.   
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Rural Services Network’s Rural Strategy be 
supported and that support demonstrated by following the approach outlined 
in Section 5 of the report. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
*HC 80          ENTERPRISE STRATEGY 

Members were presented with a report that set out the key objectives, 
actions and associated officer resourcing of the draft Enterprise Strategy for 
West Devon Borough Council. 
 
The Lead Member for Economy introduced the report.  In doing so, he 
stressed the importance dialogue with town and parish councils and 
stakeholders in taking the Strategy forward. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the draft Enterprise Strategy be noted and 
supported. 
 

 
 
 *HC 81         CORPORATE STRATEGY  

Members were presented with a report that reviewed the progress in refining 
the Council’s service offering under each of the six corporate themes, 
namely:  Efficient and Effective Council, Communities, Enterprise, 
Environment, Homes and Wellbeing. 
 
The Leader introduced the report, and stated that the Strategy would ensure 
the Council was outward facing.  Other Members agreed that the Strategy 
would ensure collaboration.  Finally, Members welcomed the flexibility within 
the report that enabled slight differences, whilst understanding that the 
corporate strategy themes remained the same as those for South Hams 
District Council.  

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The progress made to date on refining the Council’s service offering 

under each of the Council’s six corporate themes be acknowledged; and 
2. The approach as detailed in section 5 of the report be supported, to 

further embed, promote and share the Council’s corporate Strategy with 
newly elected Members and their communities. 

 
 

 *HC 82         SYRIAN VULNERABLE PERSONS SCHEME UPDATE 
Members were presented with a report that outlined how four families had 
been supported through the scheme so far, how widespread community 
support for the plight of refugees had been realised in West Devon and, as a 
result, the Safe Haven charity group had asked the Council to expand the 
pledge to take more refugees. 
 
The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report and the 
Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits Practice responded to questions. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) Progress on West Devon Borough Council’s pledge to voluntarily 

participate in the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme be noted; and 
(ii) Authority be delegated to the Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits 

Practice, in consultation with the Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing, 
to extend the pledge to help Syrian Refugee Families in the 
circumstances set out in paragraph 5.1 of the presented report. 

 

Page 2



 *HC 83         CUSTOMER SATISFACTION ACTION PROGRESS 
Members were presented with a report that detailed progress made to date 
in improving customer satisfaction. 
 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report. Some Members 
were concerned particularly in light of a recent report that stated 10% of the 
population did not have access to a computer.  In addition, West Devon had 
poor connectivity to mobile and internet signals.  The Lead Member for 
Customer First responded that measures were in place to support those 
without online access, and the Chief Executive confirmed that the adopted 
default position for the Council was for customers to access services online. 

 
[...]
of Schedule 12A to the Act 
is involved. 

 
 
 
HC 89          ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 

Members were presented with a report that set out a number of 
recommendations regarding the future accommodation strategy at Kilworthy 
Park. 
 
The Lead Member for Assets introduced the report. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 

1. To agree a future accommodation strategy which will consider all 
alternative accommodation options and get best value for the site; 

2. To form a Member Working Group of six Members, to be selected by 
the Group Leaders, to determine their terms of reference and work 
through options and to make recommendations to Hub Committee in 
July 2019; and 

3. For the group to give consideration to each of the options outlined at 
paragraph 4.1 of the presented agenda report. 

 
 
HC 90          READMITTANCE OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
   

 It was then RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to the 
meeting.  

 

Page 5



HC 91          INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PROCESS 
Members were presented with a report that had been produced by the 
Internal Audit Manager, to review the commercial property process for West 
Devon Borough Council.  He introduced the report and provided a summary, 
and then took Members through his recommendations. 
 
A number of Members wished to record their sincere thanks to the Internal 
Audit Manager, and noted that he had achieved a great deal of work within a 
challenging timeframe. 
 
Subject to minor comments, the recommendations were accepted by the 
Hub Committee.  The report would also be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and full Council meeting, both to be held on 26 March 
2019. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the contents and recommendations of the report 
and their onward consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
full Council be noted. 
 
 
 

 
(The meeting terminated at 17.20 pm) 

 
 
 

 
_____________ 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF  
HC 84 (3), HC 85 and HC 89 WHICH ARE  
RECOMMENDATIONS TO FULL COUNCIL  
ON 26 MARCH 2019, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE  
FROM WEDNESDAY 27 MARCH, 2019 UNLESS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 

 

Page 6



        
WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL: HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

This is the provisional forward plan for the four months starting June 2019.  It provides an indicative date for matters to be considered by the 

Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items 

to be rescheduled and other items added.  

  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee and all councillors, the public 

and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees in planning their contribution to policy development 

and holding the Hub Committee to account.   

The Plan is published in hard copy and on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)  

  

Members of the public are welcome to attend all meetings of the Hub Committee, which are normally held at Kilworthy Park, Tavistock, 

and normally start at 2.00 pm.    

If advance notice has been given, questions can be put to the Hub Committee at the beginning of the meeting.  

The Hub Committee consists of nine Councillors.  Each has responsibility for a particular area of the Council’s work.   

Leader - Cllr Neil Jory 

Deputy Leader - Cllr Lois Samuel 

Lead Member for Council - Cllr Chris Edmonds 

Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing - Cllr Tony Leech 

Lead Member for Enterprise - Cllr Ric Cheadle  

Lead Member for Environment - Cllr Caroline Mott 

Lead Member for Customer First - Cllr Jeff Moody 

Lead Member for Communities - Cllr Terry Pearce  

Lead Member for Homes - Cllr Debo Sellis  

Further information on the workings of the Hub Committee, including latest information on agend
[...]
trands of 

funding available to the Council. This brings 

together all known factors affecting the 

Council’s financial position and its financial 

sustainability, to provide a long term 

financial forecast. 

 

LB/ Cllr Jory Report of s151 Officer September 

2019 

 

Deputy Leader Title: Partnership Funding Levels 2020/21 

Purpose of the report: To review Partnership 

Funding Levels for 2020/21 onwards 

 

NT/ Cllr 

Samuel 

Report of 

Commissioning 

Manager 

September 

2019 

 

Wellbeing Title: Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

2020/21  

Purpose of the report: It is an annual 

requirement for the Council to revisit its 

existing council tax support scheme 

IB/ Cllr 

Leech 

Report of Head of 

Housing, Revenues and 

Benefits Practice 

September 

2019 

 

 

P
age 12



 

  

  

 

P
age 13



 

  

Page 14



 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 4 June 2019 

Title: Corporate Strategy  

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

After call in 
period 12 June 

2019 

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager  

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk 01822 813624 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Hub Committee: 

1. Acknowledge the progress made to date on refining the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy. 

2. Support the approach as detailed in section 5.1a of this 
report to further embed, promote and share the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy with newly elected Members and their 

communities. 
3. Sets time aside to review feedback received from the 

proposed Member community engagement and establish 
corporate strategy targets as detailed in sections 5b/5c. 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report is presented by the Leader of the Council and reviews 

the Council’s progress in refining the Council’s service offering 
under each of t
[...]
al and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

After call in  
period 12 June 

2019 

  

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager 

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk or 01822 813624 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Hub Committee approve the proposed Member Locality 

Fund as detailed in paragraphs 4.2 and 5 of this report.  

 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1  Council on 12 February 2019, as part of its budget setting for 

 2019/20,  made a one off budget provision for the creation of a 
 £15,500 (£500 per Member) Member Locality Fund to support 
 specific projects in a given ward. 

 
1.2  The purpose of this report is to outline how such a fund might 

 operate, not only for the current financial, but for the full tenure of 
 the current administration i.e. the next four years.  This could be 

 achieved by using a mixture of funding streams, including the West 
 Devon Community Project Fund, plus Devon County Council 
 Communities Together Fund and Town and Parish (TAP) 

 underspends. 
 

2.  Background  
2.1 In the past West Devon Borough Council has provided a number of 
 funding sources to enable community based projects.  However, in 

 recent years, due to increased financial pressure put on the Council 
 by a reduction in central government funding, these discretionary 

 community funds have either been removed, or significantly cut 
 back. Deciding which funds to cut back has understandably proved 
 difficult for Members and has resulted in divided opinions. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
2.2 In a bid to combat the reduction in community funds made 

 available by the Council, a decision was made in 2018 to launch the 
 SeaMoor Lotto as a parthership between West Devon Borough 

 Council, South Hams District Council and Gatherwell Ltd. - a 
 company experienced in running lottos across the country.  The 
 SeaMoor Lotto provides a means for supporting local good causes 

 at no cost to the Council.  Many local groups
[...]
your project is completed.  

Where can I get help with the application form? 

Your Ward Councillor will be able to help you. Contact details for you Ward Councillor can 

be found at https://www.westdevon.gov.uk/councillorsWardWD 

 

Data Protection  

The information that you have provided will be held by West Devon Borough Council. The 

information will be used to assess your application to this Fund and will be held securely at 

all times. The Council may share the information with external agencies and the wider public 

to ensure the project is delivered and with other organisations, if required by law. Further 

information can be found at: https://www.westdevon.gov.uk/PrivacyAndPersonalData 

 

This publication is available to view on our website or in alternative formats such as large 

print. Please contact us on 01822 813600 or e-mail customer.services@westdevon.gov.uk  

 

May  2019 

 

Page 62

https://www.westdevon.gov.uk/councillorsWardWD
https://www.westdevon.gov.uk/PrivacyAndPersonalData
mailto:customer.services@westdevon.gov.uk


Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 4 June 2019 

Title: Waste Collection Frequency Trial 

Portfolio Area: Environment 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:  

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: After call-in 
 

 

  

Author: Jane Savage Role: Commissioning Manager 
(Waste) 

Contact: 01822 813657 

jane.savage@swdevon.gov.uk 

Cllr Caroline Mott - Lead Member for Environment 

 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Hub Committee approve the addition of plastic pots, tubs, 
trays and printer cartridges, cardboard drinks containers and foil to the 

kerbside recycling collections with effect from October 2019 and that 
the cost of the collection containers is met through the Strategic Waste 

Earmarked Reserve. 

2. That the Hub Committee approve the establishment of a trial of three 

weekly residual (black sack) collections to around 1,000 households in 
the Borough starting in November 2019 and that the costs are met 
through the Strategic Waste Earmarked Reserve.   

3. That the results of the trial will inform an outcome report to the Hub 
Committee that will include an officer appraisal over whether or not the 

Committee should recommend to Council that a three weekly refuse 
collection should be implemented for all households in the Borough from 
March/April 2021. 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 In December 2018, Council requested that a three weekly residual 

(black sack) trial be carried out as soon as possible subject to a report to 
Hub detailing potential benefits and timescales. 
 

1.2 In recent years the Council has seen a gradual decline in its recycling 
rate and continues to face budgetary pressures. Three weekly residual 

collections have been shown in other authorities to deliver savings and 
increase recycling rates. 
 

1.3 It is difficult to calculate these benefits without a trial as there is 
currently insufficient evidence available upon which to base projections. 

 
1.4 A small controlled trial over a long period will give sufficient data to 
calculate the benefits from a Borough-wide scheme, whilst minimising any 

financial and reputation risk to the Council. It will also allow time for any 
potential legislative changes, which may come about as a result of current 

waste strategy consultations, to be taken into account before any final 
decision is made.  

 
1.5 This report recommends that the current recycling service is improved 
in October 2019 to include plastic pots, tubs, trays and printer cartridges, 

cardboard drinks containers and foil. It further recommends that this is 
followed by a three weekly residual collection trial starting in November 

2019 with a report being submitted to the Hub Committee in June 2020, 
detailing the results of the trial and future recommendations for the 
service. 

 
2. Background 

  
2.1 Three weekly residual collecti
[...]

An owner occupier has been refuse Home Improvement Loan or in receipt of a qualifying benefit  

Must apply for a loan first, local land charge for 5 years 

Home Improvement Loan 

Cover works identified in the other grants  

As determined by each Council policy 

Based on affordability and local criteria  

 

 

Page 126



23 

 

EcoFlex Top up  

Energy efficiency works upto £1000 Qualify for ECO funding meet the council’s statement of intent 

criteria Owner occupier or private landlord 

Must remain in the property as only or main residence for 5 years Local land charge for 5 years 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Housing Delivery – Capital Requirements 

Page 1 

 

 

 

 

Report to: 

 

 

 

Hub Committee 

Date: 4 June 2019 

Title: Community Housing Delivery – Capital 

Requirements 

Portfolio Area: Homes 

Date next steps can 
be taken: 

Council 23 July 2019  

Authors: Rob Ellis 
Community Housing Lead 

Rob.Ellis@swdevon.gov.uk  
Lisa Buckle 

S151 Officer 

Lisa.Buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Hub Committee recommends to Council:   

1) To approve community housing development expenditure of up to 

£4.3 m to build out the first two community housing schemes 
delivering 29 residential units as set out in this report 

2) To approve funding of up to £4.3 m from a combination of internal 

borrowing and external borrowing (from the Public Works Loan 
Board) 

3) That specialist treasury management and legal advice is taken on 
the optimum way of financing the community housing schemes and 
the proposals within the report 

4) To delegate authority to Head of Assets Practice & S151 Officer to 
approve associated long leaseholds and disposals in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council 

  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

Appendix 1 of this report contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to the 

financial and business affairs of the Council) 

 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11



Community Housing Delivery – Capital Requirements 

Page 2 

1.1 Executive summary:  

1.2 This Report sets out the following proposals:  

1.3 To fund the construction of the first two community housing 
projects (Brentor (12 units) and Lamerton (17 units) as 
outlined in the business case in Appendix 1.  

1.4 That the Head of Assets, in consultation with the Head of Paid 
Service, the s151 Officer and the Lead Member for Homes is 

given delegated authority to approve expenditure of up to 
£4.3m from a combination of internal borrowing and external 

borrowing to fund the construction of each scheme in 
accordance with business cases. Borrowing would be drawn 

down following planning consent and linked to entering into 
construction contracts. Lending will be reimbursed upon sale of 

property (open market, rented and discount purchase units) 
following completion of the development (typically 12 – 18 

months from commencement of the loan term) 

 

2 Background 

2.1 The Community Housing Strategy was put in place to support 
the development of homes accessible to those with local 

connections for whom the cost of market housing (to purchase 
and rent) is beyond their reach. The lack of such housing is 

having an adverse impact on the underlying vitality and 
sustainability of local communities.  

2.2 Most projects are being delivered via exception planning policy 
enabling affordable housing delivery through reduced land 

value (£10,000 / unit maximum) and cross subsidisation from 
the sale of a number of open market units. Key to the delivery 

of exception sites is a demonstrable need for affordable 
housing and support of the community. 

2.3 Design and planning work is being met through a Government 

grant of £250,000 paid to West Devon in 2017 to facilitate the 
delivery of community housing schemes across the Borough. 

These monies are financing a dedicated team (1.5 FTE 
emp
[...]
e around 2.5% against a net yield of 

3.5% - 4% (based on local housing allowance rental levels), 
thus providing a sufficient cushion against the cost of 

borrowing.  

4.2 The capital expenditure of the two projects is estimated to 

amount to £4.3 m. This sum includes a construction 
contingency, construction management / supervision and land 

purchase, where applicable (at circa £10,000 / plot)  

4.3 Borrowing costs will be reimbursed through property sales 

upon completion of the development, comprising a mix of open 

market units, discount purchase affordable housing and rented 
affordable.  

 

 

Page 132



Community Housing Delivery – Capital Requirements 

Page 5 

4.4 A breakdown of the Capital expenditure, receipts from sales 

and development mix is detailed in Appendix 1.  For the 
purposes of our financial projection an interest rate of 2.7% 

has been assumed. It is proposed that funding of up to £4.3m 
to fund construction will be from a combination of internal 

borrowing and external borrowing (from the Public Works Loan 
Board). Specialist treasury management advice will be taken to 

ensure the optimum way of financing the schemes is deployed. 
Specialist legal advice will also be obtained on the issue of the 

legality / risk of the Council implementing the proposals set out 
in the report.  

5.0 Implications  
 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  

proposals  

Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/ 

Governance 

Y Procurement contracts by principle contractors and loan 

agreement  

The report is exempt from publication because it contains 

information relating the Council’s financial and business 

affairs. As defined in Paragraph 3 of the Local Government 

Act 1972. The public interest test has been applied and the 

public interest lies with non-disclosure of the information in 

the Appendix 1 because it includes information relating to 

the financial affairs of the Council which could prejudice the 

Counc

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 4th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Moody Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Ball Cllr Bolton
Cllr Coulson Cllr Crozier
Cllr Davies Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Kemp Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Commissioning Manager
Commissioning Manager – Waste
Head of Environmental Health Practice
Section 151 Officer
Community Housing Officer
Specialist – Democratic Services



1. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 01
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 02         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 19 March 2019 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 03 
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the 
next four months.  

4. Corporate Strategy -Cllr Jory 
*HC 04
Members were presented with a report that reviewed the Council’s 
progress in refining the Council’s service offering under each of the 
Council’s six corporate themes, namely:  Efficient and Effective 
Council, communities, Enterprise, Environment, Home and Wellbeing.

The Leader introduced the report.  During discussion, the Leader 
reinforced the importance of linking the Corporate Strategy with the 
Joint Local Plan and accepted that the Corporate Strategy did include 
overlapping areas.  He asked that all Lead Members were aware of how 
the Joint Local Plan, a long term strategic document for the Council, 
impacted on their areas of responsibility.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The progress made to date on refining the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy be acknowledged;

2. The approach as detailed in section 5.1a of the report to further 
embed, promote and share the Council’s corporate Strategy with 
newly elected Members and their communities be supported; and

3. Time be set aside to review feedback from the proposed Member 
community engagement and establish corporate strategy targets 
as detailed in sections 5b and 5c of the report.

5. Member Locality Fund - Cllr Pearce 
*HC 05          
Members were presented with a report that outlined how a Member 
Locality Fund might operate, not only for the current financial year, but 
for the tenure of the current administration, i.e. four years.

The Lead Member for Communities introduced the report.  There was a 
great deal of discussion on the proposal and the Commissioning 
Manager responded to a number of queries.  Some Members were 
generally supportive, but were concerned that the proposal would 



result in the loss of the Community Project Fund.  One Member 
proposed an alternative recommendation, which included specific 
reference to a review of the scheme and the continuation of the 
Community Project Fund.  On being put to the vote the amendment 
was declared CARRIED.  Members also asked that the review be timed 
to coincide with a review of partnership funding, but the Lead Member 
reminded Members that they had to deal with the proposal as set out 
and that partnership funding was a separate issue.

It was then RESOLVED that the proposed Member Locality Fund as 
detailed in paragraphs 4.2 and 5 of the report be approved, subject to 
a review in autumn of 2020 and retention of the Community Project 
Fund in year 2.

6. Waste Collection Frequency Trial - Cllr Mott 
 *HC 06        
Members were presented with a report that recommended that the 
current recycling service was improved in October 2019 to include 
plastic pots, tubs, trays and printer cartridges, cardboard drinks 
containers and foil.  It further recommended that these improvements 
were followed by a three weekly residual collection trial starting in 
November 2019 with a report being submitted to the Hub Committee 
in June 2020, detailing the results of the trial and future 
recommendations for the service.

The Lead Member for Environment introduced the report and, with the 
Commissioning Manager Waste, responded to questions.  Members 
were supportive of the proposal, particularly the improvements to the 
recycling scheme which should help to reduce the amount of waste for 
disposal.  In response to questions, the Commissioning Manager Waste 
confirmed that the Council would be learning lessons from other Devon 
authorities which had already commenced a three weekly residual 
waste collection project.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The addition of plastic pots, tubs, trays and printer cartridges, 
cardboard drinks containers and foil to the kerbside recycling 
collections with effect from October 2019 be approved, and that 
the cost of the collection containers is met through the Strategic 
Waste Earmarked Reserve;

2. The establishment of a trial of three weekly residual (black sack) 
collections to around 1,000 households in the Borough starting in 
November 2019 be approved and that the costs are met through 
the Strategic Earmarked Reserve; and

3. The results of the trial will inform an outcome report to the Hub 
Committee that will include an officer appraisal over whether or not 
the committee should recommend to Council that a three weekly 
refuse collection should be implemented for all households in the 
Borough from March/April 2021. 



7. Devon Housing Assistance Policy - Cllr Leech 
HC 07         
Members were presented with a report that sought to update the 
current Housing Assistance Policy with more flexible assistance 
packages that would be available to a greater number of vulnerable 
residents.

The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report. 

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that the 
existing 2018-19 Homes Assistance Policy be updated with the revised 
2019-2021 Devon Housing Assistance Policy.

8. Community Housing Delivery - Capital Requirements - Cllr Sellis 
HC 08          
Members were presented with a report that set out proposals to fund 
construction of the first two community housing projects as outlined in 
the business case in exempt Appendix 1 and that the Head of Assets, 
in consultation with the Head of Paid Service, the s151 Officer and the 
Lead Member for Homes be given delegated authority to approve 
expenditure in accordance with the business cases.

The Lead Member for Homes introduced the report.  The Community 
Housing Officer and s151 Officer responded to a number of questions 
including the following:

 Treasury Management advice would be sought on the exact 
structure of borrowing that would include fixed and variable lending

 Contractors would be vetted and a company employed to project 
manage the process

 The site at Lamerton may still come forward, work was ongoing 
with the Parish Council and Neighbourhood Plan groups on the site 
and to look at substitute sites, but an alternative site may need 
further funding from Homes England

 The projects needed sites to accommodate at least 12 houses to be 
viable, were usually exception sites that deliver 60% affordable 
housing and the schemes were driven by the needs of the 
community

 Grant funding from Homes England had started the projects.  The 
sale of properties from the specific projects proposed would 
provide the funding to roll over onto new projects.

Finally, a Member asked if the developers of the projects would be 
required to use the Devon Building Control Partnership for Building 
Regulations approval.  The schemes proposed were of high quality, and 
to use the Partnership would enable the schemes to be put forward for 
their annual awards, thereby generating well deserved recognition of 
the projects.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:



1. To approve community housing development expenditure of up to 
£4.3m to build out the first two community housing schemes 
delivering 29 residential units as set out in the report;

2. To approve funding of up to £4.3m from a combination of internal 
borrowing and external borrowing (from the Public Works Loan 
Board);

3. That specialist treasury management and legal advice is taken on 
the optimum way of financing the community housing schemes and 
the proposals within the report; and

4. To delegate authority to Head of Assets Practice and s151 Officer 
to approve associated long leaseholds and disposals in consultation 
with the Leader of Council.

9. Lead Member Update - Cllr Leech 
* HC 09        
Cllr Leech presented a comprehensive update to Members on the work 
and achievements of services within Environmental Health and Housing 
over the last 12 months.  He agreed to circulate the update to all 
Members.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF HC 07 and HC08 
WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO FULL COUNCIL 
ON 23 JULY 2019, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE 
FROM WEDNESDAY 12 JUNE, 2019 UNLESS CALLED IN,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


